

No. 13-1032

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BROHL  
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hyland Hunt  
John B. Capehart  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE READING OF THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT CONTRAVENES THE ACT’S TEXT, CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT..... 5

    A. The TIA Applies Only To Actions By Taxpayers Contesting State Tax Liability..... 5

        1. *The TIA’s text bars only actions that would directly thwart state tax “collection.”* ..... 6

        2. *The Tenth Circuit’s approach ignores the statutory history of the TIA.* ..... 7

        3. *The Tenth Circuit’s approach is inconsistent with this Court’s interpretation of analogous statutes.* ..... 10

    B. The Tenth Circuit’s Expansive View Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedents..... 13

        1. *The TIA does not apply outside of suits by taxpayers seeking to reduce their own tax liability.* ..... 15

2. <i>The Tenth Circuit improperly conflated “tax collection” and general tax administration</i> .....	17
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S UNPRECEDENTED RULE WOULD ENCOURAGE MORE JURISDICTIONAL TIA LITIGATION IN MULTIPLE CONTEXTS. ....	20
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Indeterminate Approach Is Inconsistent With The Need For Clear Jurisdictional Rules. ....	20
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach Would Encourage Unjustified Attempts To Avoid A Federal Forum.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas,</i> 520 U.S. 821 (1997) .....	3
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris,</i> 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 23, 24
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America,</i> 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	6
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co., Inc.,</i> 370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	10
<i>Evans v. New York State Public Serv. Comm’n,</i> 287 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	8
<i>Fredrickson v. Starbucks Corp.,</i> 980 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Or. 2013) .....	23, 24
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman,</i> 319 U.S. 293 (1943) .....	9
<i>GTE North, Inc. v. Strand,</i> 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	20, 21

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 21
<i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	8, 10
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) .....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	11
<i>Lynch ex rel. Lynch v. Alabama</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ala. 2008) .....	16
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Florida</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932) .....	10
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dubno</i> , 639 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	11
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981) .....	19
<i>United Parcel Service Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18, 19, 22

*Wells v. Malloy*,  
510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 4, 18

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. CONST. Amend. I ..... 23

26 U.S.C.  
§ 7421..... 10  
§ 7421(a) ..... 10, 11

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1341.....*passim*  
§ 1342..... 12

Act of Mar. 2, 1867, Chapter 169, 14 Stat. 475 ..... 10

Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966,  
Pub. L. No. 89-719, 80 Stat. 1125..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

81 CONG. REC. 1415 (1937)..... 7

H.R. Rep. No. 1503, 75th Cong., 1st Sess.  
(1937) ..... 8

S. Rep. No. 1035, 75th Cong., 1st Sess.  
(1937) ..... 7, 8, 12

Fautsch, David, Note, <i>The Tax Injunction Act and Federal Jurisdiction: Reasoning from the Underlying Goals of Federalism and Comity</i> , 108 MICH. L. REV. 795 (2010) .....	8
Gorod, Brianne J., <i>Limiting the Federal Forum: The Dangers of an Expansive Interpretation of the Tax Injunction Act</i> , 115 YALE L.J. 727 (2005).....	14
Lowinger, Frederick C., Comment, <i>The Tax Injunction Act and Suits for Monetary Relief</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 736 (1979) .....	9
